

CITY OF MILWAUKEE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Thursday, December 18, 2014

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

AD 04

BUZDUM, Dusanka, Agent Boardroom Entertainment Mke, LLC 730 N Old World Third St

Milwaukee, WI 53203

You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall on:

Tuesday, January 06, 2015 at 08:45 AM

Regarding:

Your Class B Tavern and Public Entertainment Premises License Transfer Applicants - Change of Agent and Shareholder Requesting Change of Hours to Open at 12 PM Instead of 11 AM Sun and 3 PM Instead of 11 AM Mon-Sat as agent for "Boardroom Entertainment Mke, LLC" for "Rusty's Old 50" at 730 N Old World Third St.

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for one or more of the following reasons: you do not meet the statutory and municipal requirements; the fitness and appropriateness of the location to be licensed and whether the location will create undesirable neighborhood problems (such as disorderly congregations of people, excessive litter, unreasonable noise, and traffic and parking problems), whether or not there is an over-concentration of alcohol beverage establishments in the neighborhood; whether or not you have been charged with or convicted of any felony, misdemeanor, municipal offense or other offense, the circumstances of which substantially relate to the licensed activity; and any other factors which reasonably relate to the public health, safety and welfare. See attached police report and/or written correspondence regarding this application. Please be advised the public will be able to provide information to the committee in person or in writing. The committee will receive and consider evidence regarding the above mentioned criteria.

Notice for applicants with warrants or unpaid fines:

Proof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the above date and time. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in a delay of the granting/denial of your application.

Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the denial of your license. Individual applicants must appear only in person or by an attorney. Corporate or Limited Liability applicants must appear only by the agent designated on the application or by an attorney. Partnership applicants must appear by a partner listed on the application or by an attorney. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent you at this hearing.

You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions can be accepted by the committee, unless the people who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify. You may present witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should bring an interpreter with you, at your expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this matter may be directed to the person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall is available at reduced rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East Kilbourn and North Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in the first floor information booth in City Hall.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286-3456, TDD - (414) 286-2025.

JIM OWCZARSKI, CITY CLERK

BY: Jaron Dehu

Jason Schunk License Division Manager

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSE INVESTIGATION UNIT

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS SYNOPSIS

No. 189379

DATE: 06/17/2014

LICENSE TYPE: BTAVN

NEW: Application Date: 06/13/2014

RENEWAL: X Expiration Date:

License Location: 730 N Old World Third Street

Aldermanic District:

Business Name: Boardroom Entertainment

Licensee/Applicant: SMITH, Robert F

(Last Name, First Name, MI)

Date of Birth: 12/06/1968

Home Address: 212 E Mineral St

City: Milwaukee State: WI Zip Code: 53204

Home Phone: (414) 649-9999

This report is written by Police Officer Gilbert Gwinn, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

 On 10/24/2004 at 2:15 AM the applicant was cited for Disorderly Premises Prohibited at 906 S Barclay St. No further information.

Charge : Disorderly Premises Prohibited

Finding: Guilty, Municipal Court

Sentence: Fined \$354.00 Date: 12/14/2004 Case: 04126492

2. On 06/13/08 at 11:24 pm, Milwaukee police observed a large crowd at Club Rain waiting to enter the club. Police spoke to a security guard who stated there was going to be problems because of the long line of patrons waiting to enter the club. Police observed about 70 patrons around the block waiting to enter the club. Police made several attempts to disperse the crowd with patrons becoming angry. One subject became unruly and was taken into custody. Due to the amount of people and the crowd becoming unruly, more squads were requested. Officers later spoke to Patsy Smith who stated they couldn't allow any more patrons in due to capacity. Citations were issued to Robert Smith, the licensee, for Disorderly Premises and Licensing-Change in Entertainment. A meeting was suggested to Smith to discuss recent incidents before something serious occurred. On 06/25/08 Smith went to District # 2 to discuss the concerns of Club Rain with district officers. Robert Smith was unable to attend however did contact officers later that day.

Page 2 Smith, Robert F

Charge:

Change in Entertainment Notice Required

Disorderly Premises

Finding:

Guilty

Dismissed w/o prejudice

Sentence:

Fined \$100.00

Date:

10/03/08

Case:

08081739

08081738

3. On 09/17/2004 the applicant was cited in the city of Milwaukee for B & Z Violations at 906 South Barclay Street.

Charge:

B & Z Violations

Finding:

Guilty

Sentence:

\$220.00 fine

Date:

07/05/2005

Case:

04125787

4. On 09/18/2007 the applicant was cited in the city of Milwaukee for Building Code Violations at 212 East Mineral Street.

Charge:

Building Code Violations

Finding:

Guilty

Sentence:

\$300.00 fine

Date:

10/08/2009

Case:

09018901

5. On 08/15/2008 the applicant was cited in the city of Milwaukee for Building Code Violations at 906 South Barclay Street.

Charge:

Building Code Violations

Finding:

Guilty

Sentence:

\$580.00 fine

Date:

07/21/2009

Case:

09008677

6. On 11/22/2008 at 12:40am Milwaukee Police were dispatched to a fight at 906 South Barclay Street (Rain Night Club). Investigation revealed a fight had occurred between patrons inside the bar. The applicant was on scene at the time this incident occurred and was issued three citations:

Charge

1: Presence of Minor at Licensed Premises (two counts)

2: Disorderly Premises Prohibited

Finding

1: Guilty

2&3 Dismissed without prejudice

Sentence

\$250.00 fine

Date

08/31/2009

Case

08153636/08153638/08153637

- 7. On 03/03/12 at 1:00 am, Milwaukee police conducted a License Premise Check at 730 N Old World Third Street. Investigation found numerous underage patrons inside the bar who were trying to leave the establishment. Officers confirmed 72 underage patrons and who were not with any parent or guardian. Police spoke with Robert F Smith, the licensee, who had no explanation for the large number of underage patrons inside his tavern. A total of 60 citations were issued for Possession/Consumption of Alcohol 17-20, 10 citations for Presence of Underage/Minor, 5 for Misrepresenting Age, and 4 for Obstructing Issuance of Citation. Police were on scene for 3 hours and had to ask the bar staff several times to stop serving while police were investigating.
- 8. On 03/16/12 at 4:30 pm, members from District one and the License Investigation Unit met with Robert Smith and his attnorney, Vincent Bobot in regards to large amounts of patrons who were underage and found inside 730 N OWT Street, Boardroom. An investigation found that 72 citations were issued one night with many of the ID's from out of state. Mr. Smith stated he was embarrassed by this incident and provided suggestions of improvements that included using an ID scanner, changing cameras and using a height measurement to check against ID information. Mr. Smith also provided a typed security measure plan and a suggestion was made that Smith should required a Wisconsin state ID, as most students need to change their addresses to a local one in order to vote. Police personnel provided other suggestions to Smith and advised him that if problems persist, uncover surveillance would be conducted.

9. On 11/24/12 at 1:36 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 730 N. Old World Third Street for an Underage Persons complaint. Upon arrival, officers were posted at the entry door and the rear door to ensure that no one would exit from the rear door. Investigation found eight patrons who were underage and also found that the bar's license had not been posted, only an invoice. No licensed manager was on scene. All underage patrons were cited and released.

10. On 03/03/2012 the applicant was cited at 730 North Old World Third Street in the city of Milwaukee for Presence of Minor at Licensed Premises.

Charge:

Presence of Minor at Licensed Premises

Finding:

Guilty

Sentence:

\$1000.00 fine

Date:

07/16/2012

Case:

12046417

Previous Premise

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSE INVESTIGATION UNIT

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS SYNOPSIS

DATE: 05/05/12

LICENSE TYPE: BTAVN

New: X

RENEWAL:

No. 147588

Application Date: 05/04/12

Expiration Date:

License Location: 730 N Old World Third Street

Aldermanic District:

Business Name: Six Star Holdings

Licensee/Applicant: KRAHN, Scott A

(Last Name, First Name, MI)

Date of Birth: 04/03/1964

Home Address: 1143 Mary Hill Circle

City: Hartland

State: WI

Zip Code: 53029

Home Phone:

This report is written by Police Officer Kristyn KUKOWSKI, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following regarding convictions:

1. On 03/04/1999 the applicant (Scott Krahn) was charged in Milwaukee County with Permit Gambling Machine on Premises §945.04(2) and Manufacture Lottery or Betting Device §945.05(1)(a).

Charge 1: Permit Gambling Machine on Premises

2: Manufacture Lottery or Betting Device

Finding 1: Guilty

2: Other

Sentence 1: \$1314.00 fine

2: None indicated

Date : 04/15/1999 Case : 1999CF001096

The following applies to corporate officer Jon Ferraro:

Page 2 Krahn, Scott A

• On 04/09/2004 the applicant was involved in a Hit and Run Property Damage Accident and later arrested for Operating an Auto While Intoxicated 2nd.

Charge : Operating an Auto While Intoxicated 2nd

: Hit and Run

Finding: Guilty, Circuit Court

Sentence: 30-days House of Corrections, 14-month DL Revocation, Find \$1,226.00

Date : 01/21/2005 Case : 2004CT003182

• On 11/05/96, applicant was convicted of OWI in Milwaukee County. His license was suspended for 6 months.

Previous Premise

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSE INVESTIGATION UNIT

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS
SYNOPSIS

DATE: 04/21/11

LICENSE TYPE: BTAVN

No. 125770

NEW:

Application Date: 04/20/11

RENEWAL: X

Expiration Date:

License Location: 730 N Old World Third Street

Aldermanic District:04

Business Name: Martini Mike's

Licensee/Applicant: Kozak, Michael C

(Last Name, First Name, MI)

Date of Birth: 01/22/73

Male: X

Female:

Home Address: 730 N Old World Third Street

City: Milwaukee

State: Wi

Zip Code: 53202

Home Phone: (414) 704-4139

This report is written by Police Officer Kristyn Kukowski, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

1. On 3-27-92 in Kenosha County, Wis. A juvenile male was walking on Van Buren Rd with his friends when they heard someone staggering toward him and inquired, "Why are you walking in front of my girlfriend's house?" He stated the subject appeared to be intoxicated. The subject got real close to him as he was trying to catch up with his friends. The subject hit him, just once, on the right side of the face. The victim suffered a split lip and was knocked to the ground. When interviewed, the subject stated that he "freaked out" that night and struck someone in the face. He said he thought the victim and his friends had kicked his girlfriend's car.

Charge

Battery

Finding

Guilty

Sentence

\$660. Including costs

Date

6-11-92

Case

92CM00612 Kenosha County Circuit Court

2. INCIDENT: On 12/23/99 Officers responded to a Battery Complaint at Kazoo's located at 1932 E. Kenilworth Pl. Investigation revealed that two unknown persons punched the victim, and struck him with a barstool causing lacerations to his face and head, which required stitches. Criminal Complaint filed.

Page Two

RE: KOZAK, Michael

3. On 02/26/2001, officers were dispatched to Kazooz's tavern, located at 1932 E Kenilworth PL for a battery complaint. Investigation revealed that there were at least four underage patrons who stated that they were never asked for identification.

Charge

: Presence of Underage (Michael Kozak)

Finding Date

: Dismissed : 04/19/2001 : 01027534

Case #

Charge

: Presence of Underage (Bartender Aaron Bries)

Finding Sentence : Guilty : \$331.00 : 04/19/2001

Date Case #

: 01027516

NOTE: The above information was presented as a part of the renewal application for the Velvet Room (application date: 05/31/2001 #6586)

4. On 4-17-2003 at about 2:58am a Milwaukee Police officer on patrol observed numerous autos parked on the street in front of the Velvet Room, 740 N Old World Third St. The officer entered the tavern and saw 5 persons sitting at the bar. They each had what appeared to be alcoholic beverages. A bartender was present and was observed drinking. The agent, Michael Kozak, was on the premises. He stated that everyone was an employee. He could only produce 3 out of 5 employee time cards.

As to the licensee, Kozak, Michael C:

Charge

Patrons After Hours, Licensee Responsibility

Finding

Case Dismissed

Date :

9-5-2003

Case:

03078265

As to the Bartender, Bries, Aaron D:

Charge

Patrons After Hours

Finding Sentence Guilty \$100.00

Date

9-5-2003

Case

: 03078252

Continued on Page 3

5. On 5-17-2003 at 11:00pm an underage Milwaukee Police Aide entered the Velvet Room 730 N Old World Third St. at the direction of Milwaukee Police Officers. The aide was able to purchase a vodka tonic from the bartender, Nicholas J learned.

As to the bartender, Learned, Nicholas J:

Charge

Sale To Underage

Finding

Guilty

Sentence

\$150.00

Date:

7-9-2003

Case:

03092058

6. On 4-12-2005 at 2:10am while on patrol, a Milwaukee police officer observed 3 males exit the front door of the Velvet Room 730 N Old World Third St. When the officer entered the tavern, he observed a male and 2 females on the premise, and the male, the licensee, Michael C Kozak, was telling the females to go out the back. Kozak was very uncooperative and very argumentative. He stated "Don't you have something better to do? This is bullshit. What other bars did you fuck with tonight. Come on, give me some more tickets. I have been in business seven years and I have a criminal justice degree, and a lawyer. "While inspecting the licenses, the officer found the Occupancy Capacity sign posted in the kitchen area. Kozak was issued the following municipal citations:

Charge

a. Patrons After Hours

b. Posting of Occupancy Capacity

Finding

: a. Guilty

b. Guilty

Citation

a. 05048465

b. 05048466

7. Incident - On 8-20-2005 at 11:10pm Milwaukee police conducted a tavern check at the Velvet Room, 730 N Old World Third St. The licensee, Michael C Kozak was informed by a police sergeant that the noise variance permit granted for the Velvet Room's block party ended at 10:00pm Kozak produced a document that the variance was granted until 12:00am. The sergeant instructed Kozak that he would have to shut down the music. Kozak became very arguementative and uncooperative with the sergeant. Kozak stated give me the ticket; I am not fucking shutting down the music. A police inspector was called and permitted the music to go on until 12:00am. A David Krey from the Dept. of Nuisance & Environmental Health, who signed the variance permit, stated 2 permits were issued on 8-17-2005. The first was for midnight and a second was issued rescinding the first because the alderman wanted the permit granted until 10:00pm. No citation was issued.

NOTE: A Municipal Bench Warrant was issued for Michael C. Kozak on 8-15-2005 by Milwaukee Municipal Court for Patrons After Hours-Class B. Warrant #05048465 Bail mount \$343.00. Incident #6 charge "a" above.

A Warrant Notification letter was mailed to Michael C Kozak to his listed home address on 3-15-2006.

 On 03/27/06, applicant was convicted of OWI in Milwaukee County. His license was revoked for 9 months.

- 8. On 07/09/07 at 1:13 am, Milwaukee police were flagged down by employees from Martini Mike's for a Trouble With Subject complaint. Investigation revealed a fight took place inside the tavern with the patrons continuing the fight outside of the tavern. Police spoke to the parties who were involved in the fight with all them stating it started inside the tavern. Officers spoke with the licensee, Michael Kozak who first stated the fight did not occur in the tavern but outside the tavern. Kozak stated he pushed some of the patrons involved in the fight out the back door with another employee escorting the other patrons out the front door. Kozak also stated the one of the patrons threw a glass at him and he wanted to prosecute for it. When asked why Kozak didn't call for police when the fight started he offered no explanation. Kozak and his staff were uncooperative at times with police and this incident tied up three squads and a patrol sergeant for 5 hours and 56 minutes. Citations were issued to the parties involved in the fight for Disorderly Conduct, Assault and Battery and Resisting/Obstructing An Officer.
- 9. On 09/13/07 at 5:17 am, applicant received a citation for Disorderly Conduct at 1721 W Canal Street.

Charge:

Disorderly Conduct

Finding:

Guilty

Sentence:

Fined \$175.00

Date:

12/11/07

Case: 07111522

10. On 09/25/07 at 1:49 am, Milwaukee police conducted a tavern check at 730 N Old World Third Street, Martini's Mikes. Officers who were outside the tavern, observed that the DJ was still playing music and patrons playing pool. With 11 minutes left till closing, officers observed no lights on or heard any announcements being made that the tayern would be closing. Employee's observed officers standing outside the tavern and the licensee, Michael Kozak, starting having staff members close the overhead garage doors to the outside seating and the doormen were pulled inside and were told to "get everyone out now". Kozak stated to police that he was hosting wrestlers from the WWE Wrestlers who had just performed at the Bradley Center and officers advised Kozak that it was 1:58 am and he and his staff needed to get the patrons out of the bar. Officers observed most patrons standing around finishing their drinks. Police entered the tavern and informed patrons it was time to leave and were counting patrons as they left. A total of 31 people were still in the tavern after 2:00 am. After officers informed Kozak that a tavern report was going to be filed, Kozak became argumentative and uncooperative with police. A citation was issued to Kozak for Patrons After Hours. On 03/10/08, the charge was amended to Special Hours For Liquor Sale In Original Package.

Charge:

Special Hours For Liquor Sale In Original Package

Finding:

Guilty

Sentence:

Fined \$6,014.69

Date:

03/10/08

Case:

07113316

11. On 10/04/07 at 11:27 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 730 N Old World Third Street for a Noise Nuisance complaint. Officer spoke to the caller who stated there is loud music coming the tavern and that it's worse on the weekends. The caller just wanted the tavern to close its windows or turn down the music. Officers spoke to Michael Kozak who apologized and stated he would close the windows and turn down the music.

Applicant currently has an open warrant with Racine County Sheriff for Traffic Offense. Letter was mailed on 03/19/08. (07CT1470)

- On 07/24/08, applicant was convicted of Implied Consent in Kenosha County. His license was revoked for 2 years.
- On 08/13/08, applicant was convicted of OWI in Kenosha County. His license was revoked for 1 year.

Applicant currently has an open warrant with Racine County Sheriff for a traffic offense. Letter was mailed on 03/20/09. (07CT1470)

Applicant currently has two unpaid parking citations:

06077449 \$30.00 Was due on 09/20/06 06088962 \$270.00 Was due on 09/28/06

13. On Thursday, April 9, 2009, at 9:53pm, Officers Mary Sikora and Tracy Tabiadon of the License Investigation Unit went with District One Officers and agents from the Wisconsin Department of Revenue to Martini Mike's at 730 N. Old World Third St. The agents were there to serve a tax warrant on the licensee Michael C. Kozak. The warrant was to seize any cash on the licensed premises for overdue taxes. An undertermined amount of money was seized.

While on the premises the agents conducted an alcohol audit and the licensee Michael Kozak was advised of the following violations:

- -Suspected refilled or diluted alcohol bottles (contents sent for testing)
- -Invoices not kept on licensed premises-(part of the building not covered by the license)
- -Failure to keep 2 years of invoices on licensed premises
- -Bugs in alcohol bottles
- -Alcohol purchased not from a distributor
- -Having alcohol on premises without supporting invoices
- -Operating with a revoked state sellers permit

The State Revenue agents confiscated the alcohol in question and advised the licensee he would be subject to another audit.

Page 6 Kozak, Michael C

14. On 04/16/09 at 5:15 am, applicant received two citations for Disorderly Conduct and Trespassing Upon Buildings/Premises at 1721 W Canal Street.

Charge:

Disorderly Conduct

Trespassing Upon Buildings/Premises

Finding: Sentence: Guilty on both Fined \$175.00

Fined \$160.00

Date:

08/07/09 09071016

Case:

09071015

15. On 05/30/09 at 2:25 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 730 N 3rd Street for a Fight with Injuries complaint. While officers were in route, the call was updated to Shots Fired and then a Shooting. Upon arrival, officers observed approximately 50 people in the street and coming out of Martini Mikes. Several patrons yelled to police that there was a man with a gun in the tavern and two shots had been fired. Back up was called and police observed Michael Kozak and two of his security bouncers outside the tavern. Witnesses stated to officers that a large fight broke out inside the tavern and a patron pulled a handgun from his waistband and chased another patron into the street and pushed the victim to the ground. The suspect then shot the victim two to four times striking the victim in the upper thigh and groin area. The suspect then fled the area. A citation was issued to Kozak for Disorderly Premises.

Charge:

Disorderly Premises Prohibited

Finding:

Dismissed w/o prejudice

Date: Case: 06/29/10 09092290

16. On 06/27/09 at 2:28 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 730 N 3rd Street for a Fight complaint. Officers spoke to Michael Kozak who stated one of his employees Daniel Wagner, was beat up by a subject he only knew as "Dee". Kozak further stated he had gone outside after his bar closed and observed a fight between two females, one of which was Wagner's girlfriend. Kozak stated then he observed "Dee" go up to Wagner and punch him in the head causing Wagner to fall. Kozak further stated that five other unknown males then approached Wagner with one of them punching Wagner to his neck. Kozak stated he yelled that he was calling police and all subjects left. Medical personnel was on scene and Wagner stated to officers that he was going to seek treatment at St Luke's and was having a friend drive him there. Officers stated to Wagner that they would meet him there to obtain his statement after finishing up their investigation at the scene. When officers went to St Luke's, they were told that no one by the name of Daniel Wagner ever checked in. Officers attempted to contact Wagner by his cell phone, which no one answered.

Page 7 Kozak, Michael C

17. On 07/26/09 at 2:00 am, applicant received a citation for Excessive Noise Prohibited on Old World Third Street.

Charge:

Excessive Noise Prohibited

Finding:

Guilty

Sentence:

Fined \$221.00

Date:

10/02/09

Case:

09118324

18. On 03/06/10 at 1:57 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to the area of 720 N Old World Third Street for a Subject With Gun complaint. An anonymous caller stated he observed a burgundy Cadillac circling the area and believed he observed the passenger waving a gun out of the window. Officers checked the area and could not locate the auto. While in the area, officers observed a heavy presence of vehicular and pedestrian traffic. Autos were honking horns and revving their engines while pedestrians would occasionally hoot and holler as the cars passed. Officers observed that the cars would then stop in the vicinity of Martini Mike's. As police monitored the area, a citizen approached police and stated, "This is ridiculous! It's like this every time they're open! (meaning Martini Mike's) I have a young child that gets woken up by this every weekend!" Officers inquired if the citizen ever tried to talk with the owner regarding the noise to which he replied, "Yeah, but he (Mike Kozak) doesn't care. " Officers conducted followed up the next day and spoke to the doorman/bouncer regarding the closing time and noise issues. The bouncer stated to officers that, "it would be great if you guys (the police) could allocate some time to come and help us out." Officers further advised that every effort should be made to prevent excessive noise from the bar's patrons as they leave the tavern and to be respectful and aware of the neighbors that are in the area.

Item # 15 previously reported, disposition now added on 04/21/11.

Applicant currently has an open warrant regarding item # 10. There is an outstanding balance of \$2,814.69 that was due by 12/17/10.

19. On 05/15/10 at 2:22 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to W. Wisconsin and N Old World Third Street. Investigation revealed that three subjects had been shot with one fatality. Officers attempted to make contact with employees inside Martini Mike's and found that interior lights were off and that the doors were locked. While checking the rear of the tavern, police observed a subject sitting on a parking rail near parked autos. This subject was identified as Eric Folsom who stated he worked as a security guard for Martini Mike's. Police asked to speak with Folsom inside the tavern and Folsom stated there was an argument between two patrons between 11:00-11:45 pm, and that it was over a woman. Folsom stated one patron was calm and was allowed to remain in the tavern and that the other patron was still causing a disturbance and was being escorted out by security. When asked if there was any video surveillance, Folsom stated there were no working cameras either inside or outside the tavern. Folsom further stated that at approximately 1:30 am, the bar was evacuated at which he was told by unknown subjects that the individuals involved in the earlier altercation were just involved in a shooting. Folsom could not recall who gave him the information. Officers attempted to contact the licensee, Mike Kozak, but was advised he was in Las Vegas.



Thursday, December 18, 2014



Notice of Public Hearing

BUZDUM, Dusanka, Agent Rusty's Old 50 at 730 N Old World Third St

Class B Tavern and Public Entertainment Premises License Transfer Applicants - Change of Agent and Shareholder Requesting Change of Hours to Open at 12 PM Instead of 11 AM Sun and 3 PM Instead of 11 AM Mon-Sat

Tuesday, January 06, 2015 at 8:45 AM

To whom it may concern:

The above application has been made by the above named applicant(s). This requires approval from the Licenses Committee and the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee. The hearing before the Licenses Committee will take place on 1/6/2015 at 8:45 AM, in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall. If you wish, you may provide testimony at the hearing regarding the request; see below for further information. You are not required to attend the hearing. Once the Licenses Committee makes its recommendation, this recommendation is forwarded to the full Common Council for approval at its next regularly scheduled hearing. Please review the information below and if you have further questions regarding this process, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

Important details for those wishing to provide information for the Licenses Committee to consider when making its recommendation:

- 1. The license application is scheduled to be heard at the above time. Due to other hearings running longer than scheduled, you may have to wait some time to provide your testimony.
- 2. You must appear in person and testify as to matters that you have personally experienced or seen. (You cannot provide testimony for your neighbor, parent or anyone else; this is considered hearsay and cannot be considered by the committee.)
- 3. No letters or petitions can be accepted by the committee (unless the person who wrote the letter or the persons who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify).
- 4. Persons opposed to the license application are given the opportunity to testify first; supporters may testify after the opponents have finished.
- 5. When you are called to testify, you will be sworn in and asked to give your name, and address. (If your first and/or last names are uncommon please spell them.)

- 6. You may then provide testimony.
- a. Include only information relating to the above license application.
- b. Include only information you have personally witnessed or seen.
- c. Provide concise and relevant information detailing how this business has affected or may affect the peaceful enjoyment of your neighborhood.
- d. If by the time you have the opportunity to testify, the information you wish to share has already been provided to the committee, you may state that you agree with the previous testimony. Redundant or repetitive testimony will not assist the committee in making its recommendation.
- 7. After giving your testimony, the members of the Licenses Committee and the licensee may ask questions regarding the testimony you have given or other factors relating to the license application.
- 8. Business Competition is not a valid basis for denial or non-renewal of a license.

Please Note: If you have submitted an objection to the above application your objection cannot be considered by the committee unless you personally testify at the hearing.

RESIDENT	MAIL ADDRESS	CITY AND ZIP CODE
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1001	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2243
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1002	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2243
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1003	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2243
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1004	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2243
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1005	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2243
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1006	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2243
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1007	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2243
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1008	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2243
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1009	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2243
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1010	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2243
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1011	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2243
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1101	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2242
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1104	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2242
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1105	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2242
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1106	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2242
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1107	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2242
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1108	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2242
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1109	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2242
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1110	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2242
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 1111	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2242
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 201	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2248
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 202	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2248
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 203	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2248
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 206	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2248
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 207	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2248
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 208	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2248
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 209	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2248
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 210	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2248
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 211	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2248
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 301	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2251
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 302	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2251
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 303	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2251
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 304	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2251
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 305	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2251
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 306	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2251
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 307	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2251
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 308	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2251
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 309	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2251
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 310	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2251
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 311	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2251
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 401	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2252
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 402	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2252
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 403	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2252
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 404	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2252
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 405	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2252
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 406	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2252
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 407	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2252
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 408	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2252
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 409	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2252
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 410	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2252
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 411	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2252
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 501	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203 ₇ 2255
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 502	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2255
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 503	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2255
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 504	MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2255

CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 505	М
CURRENT RESIDENT		M
CURRENT RESIDENT		
		M
CURRENT RESIDENT		M
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 509	M
CURRENT RESIDENT		M
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 511	M
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 601	M
CURRENT RESIDENT		M
CURRENT RESIDENT		M
CURRENT RESIDENT		
		MI
CURRENT RESIDENT		M
CURRENT RESIDENT		MI
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 607	MI
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 608	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 609	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 610	M
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 611	M
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 701	M
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 702	MI
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 703	
		MI
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 704	MI
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 705	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT		MI
CURRENT RESIDENT		MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 708	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 709	MI
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 710	MI
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 711	MI
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 801	M
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 802	
		MI
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 803	MI
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 804	MI
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 805	Mi
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 806	M
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 807	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 808	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 809	MI
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 810	MI
	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 811	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 901	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 902	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 902 720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 903	
		MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 904	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 905	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 906	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 907	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 908	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 909	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 910	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	720 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 911	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT	734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 20	MI
CURRENT RESIDENT		MI
	734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 21 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 22	
		MI
	734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 23	MI
CORRENT RESIDENT	734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 24	MI

IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2255 ILWAUKEE. WI 53203-2255 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2256 ILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2256 ILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2256 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2256 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2256 ILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2256 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2247 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2247 ILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2247 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2247 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2247 ILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2247 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2247 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2247 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2247 ILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2247 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2247 ILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2245 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2244 IILWAUKEE. WI 53203-2244 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2209 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2209 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2209 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2209 IILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2209

CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 25 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2209 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 26 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2209 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 30 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2209 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 31 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2209 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 32 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2208 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 33 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2208 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 34 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2208 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 35 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2208 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 36 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2208 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 37 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2208 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 38 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2208 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 39 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2208 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 40 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2208 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 41 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2208 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 42 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2207 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 43 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2207 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 44 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2207 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 45 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2207 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 46 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2207 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 47 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2207 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 48 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2207 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 49 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2207 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 50 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2207 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 51 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2210 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 52 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2210 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 53 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2210 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 54 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2210 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 55 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2210 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 56 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2210 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 57 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2210 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 58 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2210 CURRENT RESIDENT 734 N OLD WORLD 3RD ST 59 MILWAUKEE, WI 53203-2210

Total Records: 144

Radius: 250.0 feet and Center of Circle: 730 N Old World Third ST

ARENA LAW OFFICES, L.L.C

1110 NORTH OLD WORLD THIRD STREET RIVERFRONT PLAZA, SUITE 515 MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53203

ANDREW P. ARENA

(414) 645-6100 FAX (414) 645-3500

December 29, 2014

License Division City of Milwaukee Attn: JasonSchunk, Manager

Re: Transfer application of Boardroom Entertainment MKE, LLC Address: 730 N. Old World Third Street

I represent Dusanka Buzdum regarding her purchase and transfer of the existing establishment referenced above. After discussing the Committee Meeting Notice with you it was determined that the hours of operation were from 11:00 a.m. As I explained it is my clients intent to keep every thing exactly as it was, when Robert Smith was the owner and registered agent. Therefore, any reference to a request for a change of hours should be eliminated. The only thing being requested is the change of agent.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very Truly Yours,/

Andrew P. Arena Attorney at Law

/apa



PLAN OF OPERATION

1. Premises Location				
Tree Standing Building Strip Mall Other				
2. Describe Premises Structure				
Single Story Multi-Story - # of Stories Other 1st Flour of Mixed Use Builden				
3. Describe Surrounding Area				
Commercial Residential Industrial Other				
4. Premises Location				
a)				
5. Proximity of Premises to Church, School, or Hospital				
is there at least 300 feet between the building and any church, school or hospital? Yes No				
6. Miscellaneous Business Questions				
a) Proposed Opening Date: 2 / / / b) Is this premise under construction? Yes No If yes, list estimated completion date: c) Is this a franchise? Yes No No If yes, list type of license: Class B Tavern e) Is the current licensee operating? Yes No If no, list date closed: UKKANUM f) What other types of licenses/permits will you or do you hold at this location? (check all that apply) Voccupancy Permit Cigarette & Tobacco Gas Station Extended Hours Other: g) Do you have future plans for other businesses, licenses or permits at this location? Yes No If yes, explain: Food In the Fufure Property Property				
7. Food				
Will food be served on the premises? M No MYes				
8. Type of Business				
Briefly describe the type of business you plan to operate if granted a license (attached additional sheets as necessary.) T がくれ				

9. Litter and Noise					
How are the grounds kept clean? Sweep Pressure Wash Pick Up Litter Other:					
How often will grounds be cleaned? ☑ Daily ☐ Weekly ☐ Other:					
Grounds Cleaned By: ☑Licensee ☐Building Owner ☐Employees ☐Hired Maintenance ☐Other:					
How are noise issues prevented and/or addressed? ☑ Security ☑ Manager approaches customer(s) ☐ Call Police ☑ Signs Posted ☐ Other: ☐ Call Police ☑ Signs Posted ☐ Other: ☐ Call Police ☑ Signs Posted ☐ Other: ☐ Call Police ☐ Ca					
10. Smoking and Sanitation					
Are there designated outdoor smoking areas? \(\begin{align*}\) No \(\begin{align*}\) Yes If yes, describe the area(s) and provide location(s): \(\begin{align*}\) \(\begin{align*}\) \(\begin{align*}\) \(\begin{align*}\)					
Number of Garbage Cans: Inside: Decations: Behind trai and in main 100 in Outside: Locations: By Joseph					
Is a Crowd Control Barrier used? 🔼 No 🗌 Yes 💮 If yes, describe:					
Describe sanitation facilities (restrooms): / men and womens Room					
Provide name of solid waste contractor:					
11. Security					
Are there parking spaces on the premises? 🗓 No 🗌 Yes If yes, number of spaces: and describe security provisions:					
Are there designated loading areas? 🔀 No 🗌 Yes If yes, describe security provisions					
Do you have security personnel on the premise? No X Yes If yes, how many? AND What are their responsibilities?					
Are there security cameras? No Yes If yes, list all locations: Float Qual And Over Boss					
Are searches and/or identification checks conducted upon entry? 🔀 No 🗌 Yes If yes, describe:					
12. Percentage of Sales (must total 100%)					
Alcohol 90 % Food Sales 10 % Entertainment % Other%					
13. Businesses On The Premise (choose all that apply):					
Type 1 Full Service Restaurant					
Type 2 Liquor Store Corner Store Supermarket Convenience Store Gas Station Other					
14. Legal Capacity of Premises (Only premises identified as Type I in Question #13)					
216 (Call the Milwaukee Development Center at 414-286-8211 if you have questions.)					

a) Do you own or lease the building? □Own ☑Lease b) Who owns the fixtures (for example, coolers, etc.)? ☑ Wid Wes If yes, amount paid \$ \$, 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 Total amount paid for business \$ \$, 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 Total amount paid for goodwill of the business \$ \$, 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 Goodwill comprises the reputation and customer relationships of an existing business. If the price you pay for the business exceeds the fair market value of all of the rest of the assets of the business, the excess may be considered goodwill. f) Have you made arrangements with the seller for payment of personal property taxes? □ No ☒ Yes 19. Lease Information (new & transfer applicants who are leasing the premises only) a) Date lease begins № √ 1, ② 14 Ends ② 0 15 Ends ③ 0 15 Ends ⑥ 0 15 En				
b) Who owns the fixtures (for example, coolers, etc.)? David Wall c) Are you purchasing the stock and/or fixtures? No Yes If yes, amount paid \$ \frac{1}{2} \frac				
a) Date lease begins Nov. 1, 2014 Ends 2012 By Monthly rental \$ 4,000 to 9,000 Do you have an option to renew the lease? ☐ No ★Yes Poo what length of time have you been guaranteed occupancy (number of years)? ♣ Years				
 d) Total amount paid for business \$ \$ \$,000.00 e) Total amount paid for goodwill of the business \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$				
 d) Total amount paid for business \$ \$ \$,000.00 e) Total amount paid for goodwill of the business \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$				
e) Total amount paid for goodwill of the business \$ 900.00 Goodwill comprises the reputation and customer relationships of an existing business. If the price you pay for the business exceeds the fair market value of all of the rest of the assets of the business, the excess may be considered goodwill. f) Have you made arrangements with the seller for payment of personal property taxes? \(\text{No} \) No \(\text{Yes} \) 19. Lease Information (new & transfer applicants who are leasing the premises only) a) Date lease begins \(\text{No V. 1, 2014} \) Ends \(\text{20 \text{Yo}} \) b) Monthly rental \$ \(\text{4,000 to 9,040} \) c) Do you have an option to renew the lease? \(\text{No \text{Yes}} \) d) Does your lease allow for assignment to another party without the consent of the owner? \(\text{No \text{Yes}} \) e) For what length of time have you been guaranteed occupancy (number of years)? \(\text{29 Years} \)				
fair market value of all of the rest of the assets of the business, the excess may be considered goodwill. f) Have you made arrangements with the seller for payment of personal property taxes? \(\) No \(\) Yes 19. Lease Information (new & transfer applicants who are leasing the premises only) a) Date lease begins \(\) \(\				
19. Lease Information (new & transfer applicants who are leasing the premises only) a) Date lease begins NoV. 1, 2014 Ends 20 2 b) Monthly rental \$ 4,000 to 9,000 c) Do you have an option to renew the lease? ☐ No ☒ Yes d) Does your lease allow for assignment to another party without the consent of the owner? ☒ No ☐ Yes e) For what length of time have you been guaranteed occupancy (number of years)? 20 Years				
a) Date lease begins NoV. 1, 2014 Ends 2013 b) Monthly rental \$ 4,000 to 9,000 c) Do you have an option to renew the lease? \[\text{No \text{ No \text{ Yes}}} \] d) Does your lease allow for assignment to another party without the consent of the owner? \[\text{No \text{ Yes}} \] e) For what length of time have you been guaranteed occupancy (number of years)? \(\text{21 Years} \text{31 Years} \]				
b) Monthly rental \$\(\frac{4}{\pu}\) Do 0 \(\frac{1}{2}\) \(\frac{1}{2}\) Do you have an option to renew the lease? \(\begin{align*}\) No \(\begin{align*}\) Yes d) Does your lease allow for assignment to another party without the consent of the owner? \(\begin{align*}\) No \(\begin{align*}\) Yes e) For what length of time have you been guaranteed occupancy (number of years)? \(\frac{2}{2}\) Years				
b) Monthly rental \$\(\frac{4}{\mu}\) Do 0 \(\frac{1}{\mu}\) \(\frac{1}{\mu}\) \(\frac{1}{\mu}\) Do you have an option to renew the lease? \(\begin{align*} \text{No \begin{align*} \text{X'Yes} \\ \text{Does your lease allow for assignment to another party without the consent of the owner? \(\begin{align*} \text{No \begin{align*} \text{Yes} \\ \text{Exist} \\ \text{Po what length of time have you been guaranteed occupancy (number of years)? \(\frac{2}{\mu}\) \(\frac{1}{\mu}\) \(\frac{1}{\mu}\)				
c) Do you have an option to renew the lease? \(\sum \text{No \(\sum \text{Yes} \)} \) No \(\sum \text{Yes} \) d) Does your lease allow for assignment to another party without the consent of the owner? \(\sum \text{No } \sum \text{Yes} \) e) For what length of time have you been guaranteed occupancy (number of years)? \(\frac{29}{3} \sum \text{Yeaf5} \)				
d) Does your lease allow for assignment to another party without the consent of the owner? In No Yes e) For what length of time have you been guaranteed occupancy (number of years)? 29 Years				
e) For what length of time have you been guaranteed occupancy (number of years)? 29 Years				
In addition to paying the monthly rental, will you have to pay anything additional to the owner of the building to guarantee performance				
of the lease? No X Yes If yes, explain from the Little Visited				
g) Does the present owner or occupancy object to the granting of your license? 🔀 No 🗌 Yes				
If yes, explain				
20. Change of Agent Applicants Only				
Have there been any changes to the floor plan since the last application was submitted? 📈 No 🗌 Yes				
If no, a new floor plan is not required. If yes, submit a new floor plan and explain the change(s):				
21. Notarized Signatures of Applicants				
21: Notarized Signatures of Applicants				
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME				
This Lib A Oday of November 2014) washer Des Le				
This day of November 20 14 Justin Dudy Agent/Owner/Partner				
(Clerk/Notary Public)				
My Commission Expires Additional Owner/Partner				
, toution of the control of the cont				
*Notary Seal must be affixed !				
*Notary Seal must be affixed. ¹				
*Notary Seal must be affixed.¹ Note: All information contained in this application is subject to approval by the Common Council. Deviating from approved plan of operation will subject licensee to citations, and/or suspension or non-renewal of the license. Contact the License Division for information on how to request changes.				
Note: All information contained in this application is subject to approval by the Common Council. Deviating from approved plan of operation will subject licensee to citations, and/or suspension or non-renewal of the license. Contact the License Division for information on how to request changes.				
Note: All information contained in this application is subject to approval by the Common Council. Deviating from approved plan of operation will subject licensee to citations, and/or suspension or non-renewal of the license. Contact the License Division for information on how to request changes. New and transfer of premise applicants must submit the following:				
Note: All information contained in this application is subject to approval by the Common Council. Deviating from approved plan of operation will subject licensee to citations, and/or suspension or non-renewal of the license. Contact the License Division for information on how to request changes. New and transfer of premise applicants must submit the following: Proof of ownership, lease or offer to purchase the building				
Note: All information contained in this application is subject to approval by the Common Council. Deviating from approved plan of operation will subject licensee to citations, and/or suspension or non-renewal of the license. Contact the License Division for information on how to request changes. New and transfer of premise applicants must submit the following:				

15. Hours of Operation						
	Proposed Hours of Operation:		Number of	Potential Age Range	Class B Applicants: Age	
Day of the Week		Open	Close	Customers expected each day	of Customers	Restriction (If none, write 'None')
Sunday		12 pm	2 Am	<i>5</i> 0	25-50	none
N	/londay	3 pm	2 Am	50	25-50	
ī	uesday	3 Pm	a Am	50	25-50	
We	ednesday	3Pm	2 AM	100	25-50	
Thursday		3pm	2 AM	100	25-50	
Friday		3pm	2-30 Am	150	25-50	
	aturday	3 pm	2:30 Am	150	25-50	
Enter	ainment Indo		cohol beverage establish on-alcohol establishmen		license hours. ursday; 1:30 am Friday ar	nd Saturday.
Enter	ainment Outd		00 pm Sunday – Thursda ess otherwise approved		Saturday, licensee's plan of operation	on.
16.	This Sect	ion to be Com	pleted by Alcoh	nol Applicants (Only	
a)	Property Ow	ners Name: DAU	id weir old we	All Thill St. Lishone Nu	mber: <u>4/4-234-8</u>	18/2
b) Are you taking out this application for anyone that may not be eligible for a license? W No Yes						
If yes, list name and address:						
If no, list the name and address of the person(s) who will:						
Class B Applicants: If the agent a partner or the individual licenses will not be conducting the day to day to day to						
	Class B Applicants: If the agent, a partner or the individual licensee will not be conducting the day-to-day operations of the business, the person(s) listed above must obtain a Class B Managers license.					
d)			ted or any other interes	st in this business? 🔽 N	lo 🗌 Yes	
,	If yes, explain					
e)		s If yes, list name and		n or any other payment	ts based upon income fro	m the business?
f)			sinesses be conducted a	at this location? (check	all that apply)	
			Hall Comedy Club	•	,	
				• —	ater Wine Tasting Roo	om
			Gift Shop Museun			
g)			re you applying for "Ser	• —		
Service Bar Only means customers cannot sit at the bar. Alcohol is served to patrons seated at tables. No stools, chairs or other articles of furniture shall be placed at the service bar for patrons to sit upon.						
17. Proof of Ownership, Lease, or Offer to Purchase (new & transfer applicants only)						
			er to purchase the build	ding with this application	on.	
A le a)		o purchase must:	that apply for the licens	e		
b)	Reflect the sa	ame address as the pre	mises address on this ap			
c) d)	Reflect curre Be signed by	nt dates and the lessor/seller and le	ase/buver			



PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT PREMISES SUPPLEMENTARY APPLICATION

Office of the City Clerk License Division 200 E. Wells St. Room 105, Milwaukee, WI 53202 (414) 286-2238 www.milwaukee.gov/license e-mail address: <u>license@milwaukee.gov</u>

(1) TYPES OF ENTERTAINM	ENT (CHOOSE ALL THAT APPLY)				
Instrumental Musicians	Bands	Battle of the Bands	Comedy Acts		
Disc Jockey	Magic Shows	Poetry Readings	Dancing by Performers		
Adult Entertainment/ Strippers/Erotic Dance	Wrestling	Patron Contests	Patrons Dancing		
Jukebox	Karaoke	Bowling Alley How many?	Pool Tables How many?/		
Motion Pictures	Amusement Machines –	Concerts	Theatrical Performances		
How many? Approx. # per		Approx. # per year?	Approx. # per year?		
Other:					
(2) WILL PROMOTERS EVER	R BE USED FOR ANY OF THE ENTI	ERTAINMENT?			
No Yes, describe:					
(3) LEGAL CAPACITY OF PR	EMISES				
(Call the Milwaukee Development Center at 414-286-8211 if you have questions.) Your legal capacity will determine the license fee for your Public Entertainment Premise License. If you would like to request that the license be approved with a lower capacity than that listed above, indicate lower capacity If approved, this lower capacity will print on your license and override the capacity listed on your Occupancy Permit.					
(4) IDENTIFY IF SOUND AM	PLIFICATION IS USED				
☐ No ☐ Yes, describe:					
(5) DECLARATIONS, ACKNO	WLEDGEMENTS, AND DISCLOSE	JRES			
 The undersigned understands that after the license has been issued, a change to the plan of operation will require a written request to change and approval from the Common Council. The undersigned agrees to inform the City Clerk within 10 days of any substantial changes in the information supplied in this application. The undersigned understands that applicants shall not willfully refuse to provide the services offered under this license, or add charges or require deposits not required of the general public because of race, color, sex, religion, national origin or ancestry, age, handicap, lawful source of income, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, familial status or the fact that a person is now or has been a member of the military service, whether dressed in uniform or not; and shall not seek such information as a condition of employment, or penalize any employee or discriminate in the selection of personnel for training or promotion on the basis of such information. The undersigned has knowledge of the City Ordinances currently regulating the public entertainment, and understands that the license may be subject to suspension, non-renewal or revocation, if the applicant violates any rule, law or regulation of the city of Milwaukee and State of Wisconsin. 					
(6) NOTARIZED SIGNATURES OF APPLICANTS					
This On Aay of NOVE		Quantie Agent/Owne	er/Partner		
(Clerk/Notary Public) My Commission Expires *Notary Seal must be affixed. Additional Owner/Partner Additional Owner/Partner					

Office Use Only: Initials: ____ Filed: ____ App #: ____ Permit #: ____ Granted: ___ Issued: __



CITY OF MILWAUKEE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Thursday, December 18, 2014

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

AD 08

ROMO WEST, Peggy A, Agent Romo Enterprises, LLC 2904 W Pierce St

Milwaukee, WI 53215

You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall on:

Tuesday, January 06, 2015 at 08:45 AM

Regarding:

Your Class B Tavern License Renewal Application as agent for "Romo Enterprises, LLC" for "Romo's Silver City Sports Bar" at 3530 W National Av.

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for more of the following reasons: failure of the applicant to meet the statutory and municipal license qualifications; pending considering ges against or the conviction of any felony, misdemeanor, municipal offense or other offense, the circumstances of which substantially relate to the circumstances of the particular licensed activity, on behalf of the licensee, his or her employes, or patrons (if the licensee is a corporation or licensed limited partnership, the conviction of the corporate agent, officers, directors, members or any shareholder holding 20% or more of the corporation's total or voting stock, or proxies for that amount of stock, of any of the offenses enumerated in s. 125.12(2)(ag), Wis. Stats., as amended); the appropriateness of tavern location and premises; neighborhood problems due to management or location; failure of the licensee to operate the premise in accordance with the floor plan and plan of operation submitted pursuant to s. 90-5-1-c.of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances; and any factors which reasonably relate to the public health, safety and welfare. See attached police report and/or written correspondence regarding this application. Please be advised the public will be able to provide information to the committee in person. The committee will receive and consider evidence regarding the above mentioned criteria.

Notice for applicants with warrants or unpaid fines:

Proof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the above date and time. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in a delay of the granting/denial of your application.

Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the denial of your license. Individual applicants must appear only in person or by an attorney. Corporate or Limited Liability applicants must appear only by the agent designated on the application or by an attorney. Partnership applicants must appear by a partner listed on the application or by an attorney. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent you at this hearing.

You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions can be accepted by the committee, unless the people who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify. You may present witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should bring an interpreter with you, at your expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this matter may be directed to the person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall is available at reduced rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East Kilbourn and North Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in the first floor information booth in City Hall.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286-3456, TDD - (414) 286-2025.

JIM OWCZARSKI, CITY CLERK

Jason Schunk

License Division Manager

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSING

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS SYNOPSIS

No. 200570

DATE: 12/04/2014

LICENSE TYPE: Class B Tavern

NEW: Application Date: 12/02/2014

RENEWAL: X

License Location: 3530 West National Avenue

Business Name: Silver City Sports Bar

Licensee/Applicant: Romo West, Peggy A.

(Last Name, First Name, MI)

Date of Birth: 09/22/1970

Home Address: 2904 West Pierce Street

City: Milwaukee State: WI Zip Code: 53215

Home Phone: 414-915-3353

This report is written by Police Officer Gilbert Gwinn, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

- 1. On 04/20/2014 Milwaukee police conducted a licensed premise check at 3530 West National Avenue (Romos Slver City Sports Bar). One of the officers discovered that the emergency exit was locked and could not be opened without applying significant force. A warning was issued regarding this violation.
- 2. On 06/05/2014 the applicant met with Milwaukee police at District 2 police station (245 West Lincoln Avenue) about citizen complaints regarding Romo's Silver City Sports Bar (3530 West National Avenue). These complaints include patrons leaving the business after hours, loud music and patrons urinating outside. The applicant was cooperative with officers and submitted a plan to resolve the problems.
- 3. On 06/08/2014 Milwaukee police responded to a Battery complaint at 3530 West National Avenue (Silver City Sports Bar). Investigation revealed a patron was escorted from the business for being unruly. While being escorted out, this patron was struck in the head with an unknown object that was thrown by another unidentified patron. The victim complained of pain to her head and the officer observed a red mark on her forehead. Milwaukee police incident report #141590187 filed.

- 4. On 10/10/2014 Milwaukee police responded to a fight at 3530 West National Avenue. Investigation revealed two patrons were involved in a verbal altercation while outside of the business. No injuries were reported or observed and one of the involved parties had left prior to the arrival of police. Milwaukee police incident report #142832741 filed.
- 5. On 11/03/2014 Milwaukee police received a complaint that the operators of Romo's Silver City Sports Bar (3530 West National Avenue) were purchasing alcohol from Discount Liquor. On 11/26/2014 Milwaukee police, along with State Department of Revenue Agent Georgeann King, conducted a licensed premise check at the business. During this check, three contaminated liquor bottles were discovered behind the bar and 52 bottles of liquor that had been purchased illegally were confiscated by Agent King. Additionally, the business was ordered closed for unpaid taxes.

PA-33E (Rev. 10/08)

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

	(#6 I
al Ave Type of License: Class B	District: Two
Date of Incident: 04-20-14	
on / incident? 🛛 Yes 🔲 No	
lain in narrative section)	Ti .
	Date: Time:
EST	Date of Birth: 09-22-70 Home Phone: 414-915-3353
	Date of Birth: Home Phone:
E ×	Date of Birth: 03-04-75 Home Phone: 414-810-0461
9 1 855 2 9 9	Date of Birth: Home Phone:
FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCE	S IN NARRATIVE SECTION
Date of Birth:	Citation Number: Court Date:
Date of Birth:	Citation Number: Court Date:
Date of Birth:	Citation Number: Court Date:
Date of Birth:	Citation Number: Court Date:
Date of Birth:	Citation Number: Court Date:
District / Bureau: 24	Date: 04-24-14
5/ <i>7</i> /	Date
POSITION - FOR LIU ONLY	
Disposition	Judge Date
	Date of Birth: Date of Birth:

NARRATIVE SECTION: This report was written by P.O. Keith MILLER, assigned to District Two, Power Shift, Squad 2441.

On Sunday, April 20, 2014 at 1:02am, my partner P.O. Eligio CAVAZOS and I, along with Sgt. Bradley SCHLEI, Squad 2411, conducted a License Premise Investigation at 3530 W National Ave (Romos Silver City Sports Bar).

Upon arrival I, spoke with Osvaldo ROMO (W/M/03-04-75), who stated he was the owner of the establishment. While walking though the establishment, I observed a large speaker along with other tavern equipment obstructing the emergency exit door, which was located in the northwest corner of the tavern. I immediately notified ROMO of this violation and he addressed it right away. Upon trying to open the emergency exit it was determined it was locked. I observed a sliding lock style lock mounted into the floor, which was in the vertical position. I also observed a second lock on the door, which was also locked. Upon ROMO'S attempting to unlock the door I observed that it was not functional. The door would not open making it unsafe in the likely event a fire would've occurred. After 5-7 minutes of applying force to the door, another employee at the tavern was able to get the door to open. ROMO'S stated he did not own the building and was unaware that the door was not in fully working condition. A warning was issued to ROMO regarding this offense. A check with the Department reveal the owner of the establishment was Peggy A ROMOS-WEST (W/F/09-22-70). At the time of this report ROMOS-WEST was not notified regarding this violation.

At the time of this violation there was an estimate of 60 people inside the establishment.

PA-33E (Rev. 3/13)

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain Alfonso Morales Business Name: Romo's Silver City Sports Bar Address of Licensed Premises: 3530 W National Av District: 2 Business Phone: 414-810-0461 Type of License: Class B ☐ Violation / ☐ Incident # Date of incident: 6/05/14 Licensee or Manager on premises at time of violation / incident? X Yes No Licensee cooperative? 🛛 Yes 🔲 No (if no, explain in narrative section) Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Efrain Cornejo Date: 6/05/14 Time: 12:05 PM Licensee or Agent's Name: Peggy Romo-West Date of Birth: 09/22/70 Home Address: 2904 W Pierce St Home Phone: 414-915-3353 Co-Licensee Name: Date of Birth: **Home Address: Home Phone:** Class S License Number: **Bartender Name:** Date of Birth: **Home Address:** Home Phone: Class D License Number: Licensed Person / Public Pass, Vehicle, etc.: Date of Birth: **Home Address: Home Phone:** Class D License Number: <u>VIOLATION/INCIDENT - DESCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN NARRATIVE SECTION</u> Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: **Citation Number:** Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Investigating Officer: P.O. Efrain Cornejo District / Bureau: 22 Date: 6/11/14 Commanding Officer **DISPOSITION - FOR LICENSING ONLY** Citation No. **Case Number** Disposition Judge **Date** Referred

This report is written by P.O. Efrain Cornejo assigned to District Two, Early Shift, CPU.

On Thursday, June 5, 2014, at 12:05 PM, Captain Alfonso Morales, P.O. Matthew Diener, and I, held a meeting with Peggy Romo-West (W/F, 09/22/70) at 245 W Lincoln Av (District Two Police Station), regarding Romo's Silver City Sports Bar located at 3530 W National Av.

The meeting was in regards to recent citizen complaints regarding Romo-West's establishment. Romo-West stated Alderman Robert Donovan had also addressed the complaints with her and her husband and she submitted a plan to help resolve the complaints. The complaints citizens had were patrons leaving after hours, rudely patrons as they left the bar, loud music, and patrons urinating outside. Romo-West stated as to the after hours complaint, her employees do stay after bar close on the weekends because they have to clean the bar, so that it could be ready for the next day, since they open early. She stated she was not aware of loud patrons but will have the security guard monitor the patrons when they are outside smoking. Romo-West stated she didn't know who was urinating outside. She stated she received a warning for having an emergency exit locked and since then, she has unlocked it. Romo-West stated the reason it was locked was because they had forgot to lock after the bar was closed and tenants from the upper unit went into her bar and started drinking her liquor. Romo-West was cooperative with officers and stated she was thinking of having her husband get the license in his name, since she is not always at the bar. Romo-West was not cited. There weren't any recent nuisance related calls for service for this location. I advised Romo-West I would be filling a License Premise report regarding this meeting. No violations at this time.

The following is a synopsis of the plan that Romo-West submitted to Alderman Donovan to resolve the problems and provided officers with a copy.

- 1) Stagger smokers. Security to limit only 6 people at time to smoke at once.
- 2) Limit severely the rap music. No rap music after midnight on weekdays and 1 AM weekends.
- 3) Security on weekends will do perimeter checks once. Monitor loud music from cars and ensuring patrons leaving.
- 4) Bartenders will not over serve customers. Enrolled in the designated driver program.
- 5) At Bar close, exit will be staggered. DJ will play slow songs at 2 AM, 2:10 AM last call will be announced, and 2:15 music will be cut off.
- 6) Age restriction of 25 and up on the weekends.
- 7) Dress code- no hats or bandanas.
- 8) Responsible hiring of good bartenders.
- 9) Sponsoring neighborhood cleanup with hosting a block party.
- 10) Adding benches, garbage cans and flowers to outside of business.
- 11) Will flyer neighborhood with contact info, so neighbors could contact them to report a problem regarding the bar.
- 12) They will be adding additional cameras to help monitor the bar at all times and help correct any neighborhood complaints/problems.

Committed to holding neighborhood meeting to address the neighborhood's concerns and will work with the Alderman's office to schedule meeting.



3530 W. National Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53215 414-810-0461

Noise Mitigation for the Neighborhood:

- Stagger smokers Security to limit only 6 ppl are allowed outside to smoke at a time to diminish and noise in the neighborhood. Benches will be added so that customers can smoke ON 36th Street away from the doors.
- 2. Limit severely the rap music. No rap after midnight on weekdays at 1 a.m. on weekends. After Midnight on weekdays and 1 a.m. on weekends, music will be turned down.
- Security on the weekends will do perimeter checks at least once, check the parking lot, and the
 street to be sure OUR customers are getting in their cars and leaving to ensure that they aren't
 listening to their music loud, or participating in any other undesirable behavior in the
 neighborhood.
- 4. Bartenders have been trained and instructed to not over serve customers. Customers will be cut off when they have had too much so that we are not sending customers out of the bar to be involved in undesirable activity in the neighborhood. Romo's Silver City has a designated driver program. Customers identified as designated drivers receive free soda all night.
- 5. At Bar Close, exit will be staggered. The DJ will play slow songs starting at 2 a.m. once that music comes on, 1st wave of customers will start to leave, then at 2:10 a.m. last call, 2nd wave of customers will leave at 2:15 music will be cut off all together, 3rd and final wave of folks will leave.

Attracting only the Best Customers:

- 6. 25 and up on the weekends we will enforce patrons 25 years and older only.
- 7. Dress Code no hats or bandanas I know you do this now but I think you need to not allow hats at all.
- 8. Responsible hiring of bartenders GOOD bartenders bring in GOOD patrons.

Curb Appeal – Being good Neighbors:

Romo's Silver City is committed to holding a block party/sponsoring a neighborhood cleanup.
 We'd like the neighbors get to know us and see that we want to be good neighbors and we'd like for them to feel more comfortable with us. Free hot dogs, prize drawings, and some bar

- promotions so we promote the bar to the neighbors, we want to be the neighborhood corner bar.
- 10. We will be adding benches, garbage cans and flowers to the outside of our business to make it more inviting to the neighborhood and to improve our curb appeal.
- 11. We will flyer the neighborhood (37th Street 35th Street from National Pierce Street) to distribute our contact info so neighbors can call us to report any problems. Contact info will include the number in the bar so they can call us directly. Flyers will be distributed the Week of May 19th, 2014.
- 12. We will be adding additional video cameras by June 2014 so we can monitor the bar at all times and to help correct any neighborhood complaints/problems. We will hang signs on the premises alerting people that they are on camera.
 - **If it will help, Romo's Silver City is committed to holding a neighborhood meeting to address directly the neighbor's concerns as soon as possible. We will work with the Alderman's office to schedule a meeting.

PA-33E (Rev. 1/14)

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain Alfonso MORALES Business Name: Silver City Sports Bar Address of Licensed Premises: 3530 W National Av District: 2 Business Phone: 414-810-0461 Type of License: Class B □ Violation / ☑ Incident # 14 159 0 18 7 Date of incident: 06/08/2014 Licensee or Manager on premises at time of violation / incident? X Yes No Licensee cooperative? X Yes No (if no, explain in narrative section) Date: 06/08/2014 Time: 1:40am Licensee Notified by Officer: PO Gina METZ Date of Birth: 03/04/1975 Licensee or Agent's Name: ROMO, Osvaldo Home Phone: 414-234-1130 Home Address: 2904 W Pierce, Milwaukee, WI 53215 Date of Birth: Co-Licensee Name: **Home Address: Home Phone:** Class S License Number: Bartender Name: TOBAR, Mary A Home Address: 1802 S 60th St, West Allis, WI 53214 Date of Birth: 12/16/1979 Home Phone: 414-837-1064 Class D License Number: 0208733 Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, etc.: Date of Birth: **Home Address: Home Phone:** Class D License Number: <u>VIOLATION/INCIDENT – DESCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN NARRATIVE SECTION</u> Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord, / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Investigating Officer: PO Gina METZ / Nathan POVLICK District / Bureau: Date: 06/08/2014 **DISPOSITION - FOR LICENSING ONLY** Citation No. **Case Number** Disposition Judge **Date** Referred

PA-33E Narrative

This report was written by PO Gina METZ assigned to district two, late shift. On Sunday, 06/08/2014 at 1:14am, I was dispatched with squad 2330 (PO POVLICK) to investigate a battery complaint at Silver City Sports Bar, located at 3530 W National Av. When I arrived at the location, PO POVLICK was interviewing two female subjects outside, in front of the location.

I went into the bar and I spoke with the bartender, Mary A TOBAR, who explained that there was an unruly patron that was escorted out of the location by the security guard, Cruz LUCIANO (w/m 11/24/1975) 919 S 10th St, 414-640-0457. As this subject, who was identified as Angela L VRANA (w/f 07/23/1981) 2100 S 32nd St, 262-895-9103, was being escorted out of the building, she was joined by her friend, Nicole M BOWEN (w/f 10/27/1983) 2236 S 59th St, West Allis, WI 53219, 414-552-8859. There were other unknown patrons inside the bar as the girls were being escorted out, and an unknown subject threw an object that struck BOWEN on the forehead. TOBAR included that VRANA was yelling and swearing about her drink, but she finished the drink anyhow.

TOBAR stated that after the subjects were escorted outside, she closed the bar and made the remaining patrons leave. TOBAR was unaware that there was any further issues until VRANA came back into the bar and informed them that BOWEN was injured. TOBAR included that she was not familiar with any of the patrons that were at the location and she checked the bar for any object that might have been thrown at BOWEN, but she did not find anything unusual or out of place.

I then spoke with VRANA who explained that she was upset that she was served a beverage that she did not like the taste of and that when she complained about it, she was escorted out of the bar with her friend BOWEN. VRANA said that when they were standing on the sidewalk in front of the location, BOWEN said that her head hurt and layed down on the ground. VRANA said that when she looked at BOWEN, she observed a red mark on her forehead. VRANA was highly intoxicated and was boisterous and profane. VRANA claimed that a subject inside the bar threw an unknown object at BOWEN and struck her on the forehead. VRANA was not able to identify who was involved or what the object was.

I attempted to speak with BOWEN, however, she was also highly intoxicated, she did not know what happened to her. BOWEN did not say she was struck in the head by an object and she could not explain what caused her injury. BOWEN complained of pain to her head and I observed a red area at the top of her forehead at her hairline. BOWEN was laying on the ground and when I asked her how she got on the ground, she said she fell. There were four cement steps at the entry way to the bar that were approximately three feet high. I asked BOWEN if she fell down the steps, but she did not know.

MFD Engine 26, Lt Scott ALWIN, red shift, responded and evaluated BOWEN. Curtis 328 conveyed BOWEN to St LUKES where she was admitted at 1:55am and treated by Dr William HARSHBARGER.

BOWEN and VRANA were provided my contact information and were instructed to contact me with any additional information regarding this incident.

All employees at the location were cooperative during the investigation and there were no violations to report.

The owner, Osvaldo ROMO contacted PO POVLICK on 06/09/14 regarding security video footage and explained that there was no footage that captured the events described by VRANA.

PA-33E (Rev. 1/14)

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Cpt. Alfonso MORALES

Business Name: Romo' Address of Licensed Pre Business Phone: 414-8	mises: 3530 W. Nationa	al Ave, Milwaukee, V Type of License: Tave			District: 2
☐ Violation / ☒ Incide	nt # 142832741	Date of Incide	nt: 10-10-2014		
Licensee or Manager on	premises at time of violation	on / incident? 🛚 Yes	No		
Licensee cooperative?	Yes No (if no, expl	ain in narrative section)		
Licensee Notified by Offi	cer: P.O. SAROSH		Date: 10-10-2014	Time	: 10:20 P.M.
	e: ROMO-WEST, Pegg /. National Ave, Milwa			Date of Birth: Home Phone:	09-22-1970 414-810-0461
Co-Licensee Name: Home Address: Class S License Number	:			Date of Birth: Home Phone:	
Bartender Name: ROMO Home Address: 3530 W Class D License Number	. National Ave, Milwa	ukee, WI 53215		Date of Birth: Home Phone:	03-04-1975 414-810-0461
Licensed Person / Public Home Address: Class D License Number				Date of Birth: Home Phone:	
VIOLATION/I	ICIDENT - DESCRIBE	FACTS AND CIRC	CUMSTANCES IN	NARRATIVE S	ECTION
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Court I	
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:	ä	Date of Court I	
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Court I	- 1,7
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Court I	
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Court I	
Investigating Officer: P.0	O. Waseem SAROSH	Distri	ict / Bureau: 22	Date: 1	0-10-2014
Captain	ommanding Officer		11/3/19	Date	
	DISPO	SITION - FOR LICEN	SING ONLY		
Citation No.	Case Number	Disposition	J	udge	Date
10			LICENSE IN	IVESTIGATI	ONLINE
			Received //	-06/4	
			Referred		
			By S/	1 Lil	

PA-33E Narrative

This report is written by P.O. Waseem SAROSH, Squad 2221, District Two, Early Shift.

On Friday, October 10th, 2014, at approximately 10:09 P.M., I, P.O. Waseem SAROSH along with P.O. Frank VRTOCHNICK were dispatched to 3530 W. National Ave, which is in the city and county of Milwaukee, WI to investigate a fight.

Upon arrival, I spoke with the caller, later identified as, Angel L. SERRANO (W/M 02-13-1975), who informed me that he and a friend, whom he would not like to identify, got into a verbal argument. SERRANO stated that he was fine and refused medical attention. SERRANO stated that he does not want to prosecute and his friend had already left the scene.

SERRANO appeared fine and did not have any visable injuries. SERRANO stated that incident occured outside of the tavern and the bartander, later identified Osvaldo ROMO (W/M 03-04-1975), was also outside with him. I spoke also spoke with ROMO, who stated that SERRANO and another subject got into a verbal and the other subject left the scene.

ROMO was cooperative with the investigation and provided all the information required to complete the tavern report.

PA-33E (Rev. 3/13)

13) MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Regina M. HOWAF	RD .				
Business Name: Romo's S Address of Licensed Premi Business Phone: 414-915	ses: 3530 W. National	Ave. Type of License: Class B Tav	ern	Di	strict: 2
☐ Violation / ☒ Incident	#	Date of Incident: 11/26	5/14		
Licensee or Manager on pre	emises at time of violation	/incident? Tyes No			
Licensee cooperative?	Yes No (If no, explain	n in narrative section)	92		
Licensee Notified by Office	r: P.O. Dean DRAJKO	WSKI	Date: 11/26/14	Time:	1645
Licensee or Agent's Name: Home Address: 2904 W.	ROMO WEST, Peggy Pierce St.	, A.	_ -	nte of Birth: 09 ome Phone: 4)-22-70 4-915-3353
Co-Licensee Name: Home Address: Class S License Number:				ate of Birth: ome Phone:	
Bartender Name: Home Address: Class D License Number:				ite of Birth: ome Phone:	
Licensed Person / Public P Home Address: 2904 W. Class D License Number: 2	Pierce St.	, Osvaldo		ate of Birth: 03 ome Phone: 4	8-04-75 14-810-0461
VIOLATION/INC	CIDENT - DESCRIBE	FACTS AND CIRCUMSTA	NCES IN NAR	RATIVE SE	CTION
Name of Person Cited:				Date of B	irth:
Citation Number:	Violatio	n & Ord. / Statue No.:		Court Da	te:
Name of Person Cited:				Date of E	
Citation Number:	Violatio	n & Ord. / Statue No.:		Court Da	te:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violatio	n & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of 8 Court Da	
Name of Person Cited:				Date of E	irth:
Citation Number:	Violatio	n & Ord. / Statue No.:		Court Da	te:
Name of Person Cited:				Date of E	lirth:
Citation Number:	Violatio	n & Ord. / Statue No.:		Court Da	te:
Investigating Officer: P.O.	. Dean DRAJKOWSK	District / Bure	au: 27 0 Y- 1 (/	Date: 11	/26/14
Terry	nmanding Office		Da	te	
) (1)		SITION – FOR LICENSING O			
	· ·				Dota
Citation No.	Case Number	Disposition	Judg	8	Date
				·	

PA-33E Narrative

This report was written by P.O. Dean DRAJKOWSKI assigned to the License Unit day shift. On Monday, November 3, 2014, I received a complaint about Romo's Silver City Sports Bar located at 3530 W. National Ave.. The complaint indicated the operators were purchasing alcohol for the bar from Discount Liquor. I contacted Agent Georgeann KING from the Department of Revenue. Agent KING advised me that the Department of Revenue was in the process of revoking their seller's permit for unpaid taxes.

On Wednesday, November 26, 2014, at about 4:45 PM, while assigned to Squad 2741, along with Agent Georgeann KING, Sgt. Chad RADEN, P.O. Kevin VODICKA, P.O. Efrain CORNEJO, and P.O. Jose ACEVEDO, we went to Romo's Silver City Sports Bar and conducted a licensed premise inspection.

Upon arrival, we spoke with Osvaldo ROMO, W/M, 03-04-75, of 2904 W. Pierce St., phone #414-810-0461. ROMO is the husband of the agent/licensee, Peggy A. ROMO WEST, W/F, 09-22-70, of 2904 W. Pierce St. Osvaldo ROMO had a valid Class D Operator's License. Agent KING spoke with ROMO regarding the inspection. I located three liquor bottles that were contaminated behind the bar. ROMO admitted some of the liquor bottles came with the bar when they purchased it and he did not have invoices for those liquor bottles. Agent KING asked ROMO for all the liquor invoices for the bar. ROMO only had two recent invoices for about 10 bottles of liquor in the buisness. Agent KING advised ROMO that beer and liquor invoices need to be on the licensed premise for two years. ROMO had the beer and liquor invoices dropped off at the bar. Agent KING and I located retail receipts with liquor purchases from Discount Liquor and Oklahoma Liquor. ROMO admitted he had purchased liquor for the bar from liquor stores. ROMO stated he was unaware that he could not make purchases from retail stores. Agent KING advised ROMO it is illegal to purchase liquor or beer from another retailer or liquor store. Agent KING confiscated 52 various liquor bottles that were uninvoiced and illegally purchased. Agent KING also confiscated the beer and liquor receipts. Agent KING advised ROMO that the Department of Revenue revoked their seller's permit for unpaid taxes and the bar must be closed at the end of the day.

	Date County
FIELD REPORT	11/26/14 MKE
Wisconsin Department of Revenue	Licensee
Alcohol & Tobacco Enforcement	ROMO LOTES ENTERPRISES LLC
Post Office Box 8933	Corporation agent Municipality
Madison WI 53708-8933	PEGGY A ROMO WEST C. MKE Address of premises
(608) 266-6757	
Seller's permit number	Class of license(s) Date of issuance
REVOKED	
Seller's permit to	Trade name
	Romos SILVER CITY
Yes No Weapons on Premises	Yes No Invoices
1. Any firearms or other dangerous weapons?	30. Is alcohol transfer form available? (New Licensees)
(Note type, make, location, serial # in Comments area)	
☐ MA 2. Weapon secured by agent during inspection?	32. If not, where? Lame.
Von No Licensing – Alcohol Beverages	33. Invoices properly prepared?
ies ivo	34. Invoices retained in sequence for: /
3. Licenses properly issued?	
4. Licenses issued to actual operator of premises?	Beer? ALL BEER/LIQUOR Beer? INVOICES MUST BC
5. Operator's license checked? (if applicable)	" Cinarattos?
6. Name of operator	" Cigarettes? ON LICENSED PREMISES. Tobacco Products? AT ALL TIMES
7. Licenses displayed as required by law?	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Yes No Compliance	Yes No Miscellaneous For Zyes
res no	35. Video gaming machines present?
8. Underage/intoxicated patrons on premise?	36. Number of machines 3
9. ID's checked?	37. Owner of machines Mitchell Noutry
10. Alcohol beverage storage available for inspection? Uninvoiced alcohol found?	38. Signs of other criminal activity?
Uninvoiced alcohol found?	39. Do coolers and licensed area, including
Was any alcohol confiscated?	restrooms and storage area, appear sanitary?
13. Was hold-order placed on alcohol?	40. Video gaming machines are illegal.
14. Liquor labels defaced on empty bottles?	
15. Empty liquor bottles broken/ecycled?	Comments: OSIAL PO Pomos OSIALIDEZ
16. Signs of refilling?	CSVALYO LONG DEIGHING
17. Was any contaminated liquor found? 36Hs	2904 W PIERCE ST
18. Was it destroyed by person in charge of the premises?	MEEWI SEZIS
☐ ☐ 19. Tied-house violations? MPO —	414-810-0461
Ves No Draught Beer	(11/12)
BARRELS HOOKED UP-	(18) IT IS ILLEGAL TO PURCHASE
21. Do brands and taps agree?	LIQUOR OR BEER FROM ANOTHER
21. Do blands and taps agree:	RETAILER (LIQUOR STORE), WISO. CRIME
Yes No Cigarettes / Tobacco Products	
22. Cigarette/tobacco products license issued in exact	125.
name of licensee?	
23. Is tax indicia visible?	SEE PEOPERTY PECEIPTS.
24. Golor of indicia NoME	JEE (COPERTY LECTION)
25. Indicia number(s)	
26. Cigarette stamper	
27. Cigarette/tobacco products supplier	
28. Verify stamp authenticity?	(2/8///////
29. Were any cigarettes/tobacco products seized?	
Agent Badge Number	
1	4 D
KING AT-5	* PUBLICATION 302 LEFT W/O. ROMO
Signature of person in charge of licensed premises	
	* Revoked Sellers PERMIT EFFECTIVE
AT-129 (R. 5-14)	11/26/2014.

PRO	PERT	RECE	PT		Date	Cou	nty		
Alcohol PO Box	& Tobacc	ment of Revolution Enforcement		7	Licensee Address of premises	102			
	66-2776				Address of premises				25
	THORITY DNSIN ST	OF ATUTE			Municipality	1			и,
CASE	NUMBER	2			Trade name				
			_						
The fol	llowing ar	ticle(s) wer	e con	fiscated from:	6. Romo				
Indent. No.	Quantity	Size		(Brand, conta	Description of Article(s) ainer size, content level, star	np number)		Opened	Sealed
		. 4		EXERTMS GIN			·	X	
149		1.75		taxed Unauthori	zed source Other:			K	,
50	'	1.75		tzApol Zum ntaxed □ Unauthori	zed source				
			5	rect CAROUN.	4		`	بح	
51		LTR			zed source				
				60 DOUBLE CH					\sim
52	1	750		ntaxed Unauthori					
53	19	JUVOICES		ntaxed Unauthori	-/LIQUOR PuecHA- zed source ☐ Other:	238			
1					our & BEER INU	NCE &		-	
154	12	INVAICES	∐ Ur	ntaxed Unauthori	zed source Other:				
47			Mur	texed / Unauthori	zed source / Tomer: 7				
	. 16.	/	IL	> (1 (-21)				
	1		Ur	ntaxed Unauthori	zed source				
Signat	ure of Age	ent	2	545	Witness_				
Signat	ure of par	tv from who	ر m ar	ticles were obtained	Van. U				
	of Custo				/				
Ident.			.	Relinquished by	Received by (Signature)	Date		lacement	
No.	Quanti	Ly Lab N	0.	(Signature)	Received by (Signature)	Date			-
	-								
	-			·					
-			-				14	··-	
-	1 12		\dashv						
	Dispositi								
☐ Ar	ticle(s) wi	th Identifica	ition I	Number(s)			2 5		
Re Re	ceived h	owner by A /	gent		1		Date		
					N.		•		
☐ Arl	ticle(s) wi	th Identifica	ition I	Number(s)					
Wi Wi	tnessed b	ру ру _	-	F		Title	Date		

CASE FILE COPY

, ,

AT-225 (R. 2-07)

	-									
er=	PRO	PFRT	Y RECE	IPT		Date	Count	tv		
	Wiscons Alcohol PO Box Madison	sin Depar & Tobacc	tment of Resourcement	venue	0	Licensee Row Address of premises	(7		
	BY AU	THORITY	Y OF TATUTE	25		Municipality	,			
	CASE	NUMBE	₹			Trade name				
>	The fol	lowing ar	ticle(s) we	re confiscated	from:). Romo				
	indent. No.	Quantity	Size			Description of Article(s) iner size, content level, sta	mp number)	***	Opened	Sealed
		1	LTE	Sm/RMof	€ X (S S (☑)Unauthoriz					×
	2		1.17	FLOR I	SUnauthoriz			,		×
	3		LTR	SA-(COR]	JERRY Unauthoriz	ed source		,		_عد_
	4	[750ml	Di SA-COA	Unauthoriz					<u> </u>
	5		ILTR	SEAGRAT	Unauthoriz					<u> </u>
	6	1	750ML	□ Untaxed	آبا Unauthoriz	ed source Other:				
	7	١	750ML	Untaxed	Unauthoriz					×
	8		LIPE	Untaxed	Unauthoriz	ed source Other:			×	
			ent		SAS	Witness_	W_			
				om articles we	ere obtained	X Cl	,	<u></u>		
>	Chain Ident.	of Custo		Datte-	ulehed be-	<i>'</i>				
	No.	Quanti	ty Lab N	lo. Keling (Sig	uished by nature)	Received by (Signature)	Date	P(lacement	
	::::		المستعلم المستعار			1.7	8		·	
		,				/ 5 - 7				
>)ispositi		ation Number	(c)					
	Re	turned to	owner by A	Agent				Date		
	Re	ceived by	/		1					

Final Disposition

Article(s) with Identification Number(s)
Returned to owner by Agent
Received by
Date

Ownership relinquished by
Date

Article(s) with Identification Number(s)
Destroyed by
Witnessed by
Title

AT-225 (R. 2-07)

CASE FILE COPY

	~
44.	m.fr
8	-0
_	
A 13	R
	ĸ

PROPERTY RECEIPT

Wisconsin Department of Revenue Alcohol & Tobacco Enforcement PO Box 8933 Madison WI 53708-8933 (608) 266-2776

CASE NUMBER



BY AUTHORITY OF WISCONSIN STATUTE 125

Date .	County
11/26/14	MILWALLEE
Licensee	
4 n	
Pone	
Address of premises	
3530 W.	NATIONAL AUE
Municipality	
C MKE	
Trade name	

► The followin	g article(s) were confis	cated from:	Pamo

Indent. No.	Quantity	Size	Description of Article(s) (Brand, container size, content level, stamp number)	Opened	Sealed
9	L	LTR	Seatorom S V O Untaxed Unauthorized source Other:		صر
10		LM	Untaxed ☑Unauthorized source ☐ Other:		p
11		1.75	Thempson Winskey ☐ Untaxed ☑ Unauthorized source ☐ Other:		_ Q
12	Z	375ML	COINTR EAU ☐ Untaxed ☐ Unauthorized source ☐ Other:		Q
13	1	1 4 172	□ Untaxed □ Unauthorized source □ Other:		
14	1	LTE	PENJAMO TEQUIA Untaxed Sunauthorized source Other:	×	
15	,	750 M	CHARGORD ☐ Untaxed ☐ Unauthorized source ☐ Other:	70	
16		750M	TION DE CANA BLACY LARE! □ Untaxed □ Unauthorized source □ Other:	12	

Signature of Agent Witnes	s	
40	1.	
Signature of party from whom articles were obtained \(\square\)	<u>L</u>	

➤ Chain of Custody

Ident. No.	Quantity	Lab No.	Relinquished by (Signature)	Received by (Signature)	Date	Placement
	(8)					
	* *					
90.00	980 90	1				
	>	20	The law and	4.		

➤ Final Disposition

Article(s) with Identification Number(s)		
Returned to owner by Agent	Date	
Received by	Date	
Ownership relinquished by	Date	
Article(s) with Identification Number(s)	9	
Destroyed by	Date	
Witnessed by	Title	

AT-225 (R. 2-07)

CASE FILE COPY

PROPERT						
			Date	County		
Wisconsin Depart Alcohol & Tobacc PO Box 8933	tment of Res	venue ant	Licensee			
Madison WI 537 (608) 266-2776	08-8933	3	Address of premises			
BY AUTHORIT WISCONSIN S			Municipality	0.0	,	8
CASE NUMBER	R	4 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Trade name	8		
► The following a	rticle(s) we	e confiscated from:				
Indent. No.	Size		escription of Article(s) er size, content level, stamp nu	ımber)	Opened	Seale
		JAB		8	×	
17 1	LTE	Untaxed Unauthorized		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
18 1	LIPE	☐ Untaxed ☐ Unauthorized	Source Other:		1 1	
		Conform Clus				
19	ILTR	Untaxed Unauthorized	I source Other:			
20 ,	1 LTE	Untaxed Unauthorized	i source Other:			
		Maiar Poyal				· .
71 1	LITE	Untaxed Unauthorized	I source			
		Cornet VSO				
22	LTE	☐ Untaxed ☑ Unauthorized	source Other: "			_
23 1	1472	Untaxed Unauthorized	source Other:			
5		J B4V2T			1//	
24	142	☐ Untaxed ☐ Unauthorized	source Other:		X	
Signature of Ag	ent /	6/45 545	Witness			
-)				
		om articles were obtained	X O C			-
Chain of Custo	odý	/	·	*		
Ident. Quanti	ity Lab N	o. Relinquished by (Signature)	Received by (Signature) D	ate	Placement	
			0			
			96			
	2					
1 1						
	6.					
	<i>i</i> .					
Final Discould	· ·					
						-
Article(s) w	ith Identifica	ation Number(s)				
Article(s) w Returned to	ith Identifica o owner by A			Date _		
Article(s) w Returned to Received by	ith Identifica o owner by A	ation Number(s)		Date _ Date _		
Returned to Received b Ownership Article(s) w	ith Identification owner by A y relinquished ith Identification	ation Number(s)d d byd ation Number(s)		DateDateDate		Y
Article(s) w Returned to Received by Ownership Article(s) w Destroyed I	ith Identification of the second seco	ation Number(s) Agentd by		Date Date Date		

No.	5-	
* PROPERTY RECEIPT	Date	Coun
Wisconsin Department of Revenue		
Alcohol & Tobacco Enforcement PO Box 8933	Licensee	
Madison WI 53708-8933 (608) 266-2776	Address of premises	
BY AUTHORITY OF WISCONSIN STATUTE \ZS	Municipality	
CASE NUMBER	Trade name	
➤ The following article(s) were confiscated from: _	O. Rono	
Indoné I	December of Anticle/->	

	(608) 2	66-2776													
		THORITY		Z	25		Municipality								
	CASE	CASE NUMBER Trade name								22.0					
>	The fol	lowing ar	ticle(s)	were co	nfiscated from:	0.	Zono								
9.4	Indent. No. Quantity Size Description of Article(s) (Brand, container size, content level, stamp number)								Opened	Sealed					
	25		J <01		UNA DURANTINA D	zed sou	rce 🗌 Other:			X					
	26	79	1.75	1	ANQUERY GLA Johnston		rce Other:			24					
	27	\	(17	4	Juntaxed Unauthorized					×					
	Z 8		127	1	Ana Sony Jntaxed Jnauthori					Z					
	29	1	1418		Jntaxed Unauthoris	TAT	506			8					
	30		1.17	4	ENNESY COGNAT		rce Other:			9					
	31	BACARDI LINON								8					
	32_		1.75		Unauthorized		ırce 🔲 Other:			٩					
	Signat	ure of Ag	ent	6	5 515		Witness_								
				whom a	articles were obtained	1 -K	De- "2								
>	Ident.	of Custo	<u> </u>	ab No.	Relinquished by (Signature)	Recei	ived by (Signature)	Date		Placement					
											-				
	-				,	-									
			-	el Nalla							()*				
\	Final I	j Dispositi	on		-			<u> </u>							
	➤ Final Disposition Article(s) with Identification Number(s)														
	Received by Date														
				•	Number(s)										
	De	estroyed t	ру						Date						
	Witnessed by Title AT-225 (R. 2-07)														

CASE FILE COPY

. .

		75 W 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1						³⁰ ;						
-PR	OPE	RTY	RECE	PT	•		[0	ate		County				
Wisc Alco PO I	consin D	epartme bacco E	ent of Rev Enforceme	enue			Icensee							
	3) 266-27						- A	ddress of premises	;					
BY.	AUTHO	RITY O	F TUTE	12	25		N	lunicipality			·			
	SE NUM		•				Ī	rade name						
				e co	nfiscated	from:	L O:	Romo	.ti					
Inde No	ent. Ous		Size				Descripti	on of Article(s) content level, st	amp numb	er)		Ореле	od .	Sealed
			سر بو			PASSON F				14 12		V	\dashv	
3	3		,75			Unauthoria		Other:			-		\dashv	
3	4 1		. 7-5			Unauthoriz		Other:					\dashv	
			. (-	M	CHAUK	GINGER					-		\dashv	
3	5 1		1 LTE		Intaxed	Unauthori:		Other:					7	
						CACO								
3	6 1		LTR	_	Intaxed	Unauthoriz	zed source	Other:					_	
2	, ,	SEACRAMS 7 Untaxed Unauthorized source Other:								\dashv				
3	+ -		LTP	1		e Ann		Other.					\dashv	
39	3- 1		LTR	$\overline{}$		Unauthoria		Other:					\uparrow	
						on Bum	ERSCOT	ZH						9
30	7 1		LTR	U	Intaxed	Unauthori	zed source	Other:					\perp	
4	0 1		صر ا		TCARDI Intaxed	Unauthoriz		C Others			-	-+	4	
	<u> </u>		ILTR	<u> </u>	лиахец	Unauthoriz	zea source	Other:					1	
Sigr	nature o	f Agent	-60	(2	315			Witness						-
Sign	nature o	f party	from who	om a	rticles we	re obtained	d <u> </u>	0- H				w.		
➤ Cha	in of C	ustody				_	\sim	κ						
Ide	ent. Q	uantity	Lab N	о.	Relinqu (Sigi	ished by nature)	Receive	d by (Signature)	Date	-	Pla	acemen	nt"	
			6.											
		9.					10							
			8				1							
				·		7		· .						
					L				<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			,
	al Dispo			ation	Number(e)								

CASE FILE COPY

Date _____

Date _____

Date____

Title _

Date _____

Returned to owner by Agent _____

Received by _____

Destroyed by _____

Article(s) with Identification Number(s)

Ownership relinquished by _____

Witnessed by _____

AT-225 (R. 2-07)



AT-225 (R. 2-07)

PROPERTY RECEIPT Date County Wisconsin Department of Revenue Licensee Alcohol & Tobacco Enforcement PO Box 8933 Madison WI 53708-8933 Address of premises (608) 266-2776 BY AUTHORITY OF Municipality WISCONSIN STATUTE _____ Trade name CASE NUMBER ____ The following article(s) were confiscated from: Indent. Description of Article(s) Quantity Size Opened Sealed No. (Brand, container size, content level, stamp number) 800 REPOSTOR ☐ Untaxed Unauthorized source Other: LTE 1201A(7 DUN ☐ Untaxed Unauthorized source Other: FF ROOTIEZE SMIRNO 43 ☐ Untaxed unauthorized source Other: VANILLA SMIRAD Untaxed Unauthorized source Other: Unauthorized source STOLL 45 ☐ Untaxed Other: STOLI HOLOCATE RAS Offier: 46 ☐ Untaxed nauthorized source BOLD BILLED Untaxed Unauthorized source Other: TOHARY WALKER RED (48 Untaxed Unauthorized source LTR Other: Signature of Agent _ Witness Signature of party from whom articles were obtained ➤ Chain of Custody Ident. No. Relinquished by (Signature) Quantity Lab No. Received by (Signature) Date **Placement** ➤ Final Disposition Article(s) with Identification Number(s) Returned to owner by Agent _____ Date Received by _____ Date : Ownership relinquished by Date Article(s) with Identification Number(s) Destroyed by _____ Date __ Witnessed by _____ Title

CASE FILE COPY



Thursday, December 18, 2014



Notice of Public Hearing

ROMO WEST, Peggy A, Agent Romo's Silver City Sports Bar at 3530 W National Av Class B Tavern License Renewal Application

Tuesday, January 06, 2015 at 8:45 AM

To whom it may concern:

The above application has been made by the above named applicant(s). This requires approval from the Licenses Committee and the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee. The hearing before the Licenses Committee will take place on 1/6/2015 at 8:45 AM, in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall. If you wish, you may provide testimony at the hearing regarding the request; see below for further information. You are not required to attend the hearing. Once the Licenses Committee makes its recommendation, this recommendation is forwarded to the full Common Council for approval at its next regularly scheduled hearing. Please review the information below and if you have further questions regarding this process, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

Important details for those wishing to provide information for the Licenses Committee to consider when making its recommendation:

- 1. The license application is scheduled to be heard at the above time. Due to other hearings running longer than scheduled, you may have to wait some time to provide your testimony.
- 2. You must appear in person and testify as to matters that you have personally experienced or seen. (You cannot provide testimony for your neighbor, parent or anyone else; this is considered hearsay and cannot be considered by the committee.)
- No letters or petitions can be accepted by the committee (unless the person who wrote the letter or the persons who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify).
- 4. Persons opposed to the license application are given the opportunity to testify first; supporters may testify after the opponents have finished.
- 5. When you are called to testify, you will be sworn in and asked to give your name, and address. (If your first and/or last names are uncommon please spell them.)

- 6. You may then provide testimony.
- a. Include only information relating to the above license application.
- b. Include only information you have personally witnessed or seen.
- c. Provide concise and relevant information detailing how this business has affected or may affect the peaceful enjoyment of your neighborhood.
- d. If by the time you have the opportunity to testify, the information you wish to share has already been provided to the committee, you may state that you agree with the previous testimony. Redundant or repetitive testimony will not assist the committee in making its recommendation.
- 7. After giving your testimony, the members of the Licenses Committee and the licensee may ask questions regarding the testimony you have given or other factors relating to the license application.
- 8. Business Competition is not a valid basis for denial or non-renewal of a license.

Please Note: If you have submitted an objection to the above application your objection cannot be considered by the committee unless you personally testify at the hearing.

DECIDENT	MAN ARRENO	
RESIDENT	MAIL ADDRESS	CITY AND ZIP CODE
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1028
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1028
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1028
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1028
	3509A W NATIONAL AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1024
CURRENT RESIDENT	3511 W NATIONAL AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1024
CURRENT RESIDENT	3522 W NATIONAL AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1025
	3522A W NATIONAL AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1025
	3523 W NATIONAL AVE 1	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1024
CURRENT RESIDENT	3523 W NATIONAL AVE 2	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1024
CURRENT RESIDENT	3523 W NATIONAL AVE 3	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1024
	3526 W NATIONAL AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1025
	3526 W NATIONAL AVE A	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1025
	3602 W NATIONAL AVE	
	3602A W NATIONAL AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1027
	3605 W NATIONAL AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1027
	3605A W NATIONAL AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1026
	3606 W NATIONAL AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1026
	3606A W NATIONAL AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1027
		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1027
	3607 W NATIONAL AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1026
	3610 W NATIONAL AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1027
CURRENT RESIDENT	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 1	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1039
CURRENT RESIDENT	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 10	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1040
CURRENT RESIDENT	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 11	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1040
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 12	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1040
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 13	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1040
CURRENT RESIDENT	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 14	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1040
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 15	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1041
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 16	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1041
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 17	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1041
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 18	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1041
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 19	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1041
CURRENT RESIDENT	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 2	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1039
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 20	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1041
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 21	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1041
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 22	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1041
CURRENT RESIDENT	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 23	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1041
CURRENT RESIDENT	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 24	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1041
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 25	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1042
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 26	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1042
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 27	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1042
CURRENT RESIDENT	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 28	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1042
CURRENT RESIDENT	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 3	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1039
CURRENT RESIDENT	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 4	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1039
CURRENT RESIDENT	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 5	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1039
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 6	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1039
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 7	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1039
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 8	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1039
	3615 W NATIONAL AVE 9	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1039
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
		WILLAAMONEE, AAL 007 10-1000

CURRENT RESIDENT	727 S 35TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
CURRENT RESIDENT	729 S 35TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
CURRENT RESIDENT	733 S 35TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
CURRENT RESIDENT	735 S 35TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
CURRENT RESIDENT	736 S 36TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1017
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1017
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1016
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1016
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1017
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1016
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1036
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1030
CURRENT RESIDENT		
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1023
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1018
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1018
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1019
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1019
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1023
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1019
		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1018
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1019
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1023
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1018
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1018
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1019
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1023
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1019
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1018
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1018
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1019
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1023
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1019
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1018
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1018
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1018
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1018
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1412
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1412
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1412
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1405
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1405
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1405
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1405
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1411
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1411
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1411
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1411
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1411
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1405
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1412
CURRENT RESIDENT	918A S 36TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1412

CURRENT RESIDENT 920 S 36TH ST CURRENT RESIDENT 921 S 35TH ST CURRENT RESIDENT 921A S 35TH ST CURRENT RESIDENT 922 S 36TH ST

MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1412 MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1405 MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1405 MILWAUKEE, WI 53215-1412

Total Records: 116

Radius: 250.0 feet and Center of Circle: 3530 W National AV

2014-2015 Plan of Operation for 3530 W NATIONAL AV

1. Litter and Noise							
How are the grounds kept clear	? Sweep Pressure V	Wash ☑ Pick Up Litter ☑ Ot	ner: Window Wa	sh			
How often will grounds be cleaned? ⊠Daily ☐Weekly ☐Other:							
Grounds Cleaned By: ALicensee Building Owner Employees Hired Maintenance Other:							
How are noise issues prevented ☐Signs Posted ☐Other:	and/or addressed? Sec S mitigates ne	curity Manager approaches	customer(s) ACall Police				
2. Smoking and Sanitati	on ⁰						
Are there designated outdoor s If yes, describe the area(s) and	moking areas? \square No $ olimits Y$ provide location(s): $ olimits S.2$	ies 36 ⁴⁴ St. has plana	ers for betts				
Number of Garbage Cans:	Inside: Locati Outside: Locati	ions: 3 whind bar ions: dumpsters	ehind bldg (i)	e each BR Thashcan			
Is a Crowd Control Barrier used	? ⊠ No ☐ Yes If yes, d	escribe: N/A					
Describe sanitation facilities (re	strooms): meno a W	omens, one stall	each w/sink	/ A			
Provide name of solid waste co	ntractor: Waste M	ransgement		- 32			
3. Security		9					
Are there parking spaces on the							
Are there designated loading ar	eas? 🛮 No 🗌 Yes If yes, de	escribe security provisions		0			
Do you have security personnel on the premise? Note Yes If yes, how many? AND What are their responsibilities? Chech ID, Security Scan Initial detector What security equipment do they use? Metal detector List their licensing, certification or training credentials:							
Are there security cameras?	No Yes If yes, list all locat	ions: inside a ou	tside				
Are searches and/or identificati	on checks conducted upon apon Check	entry? No Yes If yes, des	cribe: Check 10 t	br .			
4. Percentage of Sales (must total 100%)						
Alcohol 100 %	Food Sales%	Entertainment	% Other	_%			
5. Businesses On The Pr	emise (choose all tha	at apply):					
Full Service Restaurant	Cafe/Coffee Shop	Deli or Fast Food Rest.	Private/Fraternal/Vetera	ns' Club			
☐ Night Club	Tavern	Cocktail Lounge	Teen Club				
Bowling Alley	Hotel	Banquet Hall	Sports Facility				
Liquor Store	Corner Store	Supermarket	Convenience Store				
Gas Station	Gas Station Other						
6. Hours of Operation and Age Restriction							
Are there any changes to the current hours of operation or age restriction? No Yes If yes, describe Please Note: If you will be open earlier or later than the hours listed on your current license for even one event or holiday (for example, St. Patrick's Day, Brewers Opening Day, etc.) during the license period, this must be reported and printed on your license. Your hours of operation and age restriction are listed on your current license.							
7. Floor Plan							
Are there any changes to the current floor plan? 🔀 No 🗌 Yes If yes, describe							
AND submit a new floor plan with this application. Changes in floor plan include changing the location of tables, games, etc. within your current licensed premises. If your changes include adding any additional areas or square footage to your premises, or any renovations to the building will be done, a Permanent Extension of Premises application must be filed.							

PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT PREMISES RENEWAL SUPPLEMENTARY APPLICATION

(1) CURRENT ENTERTAINME	INT							
The following types of entertainment have been approved for your current Public Entertainment Premises license: Disc Jockey, Poetry Readings, Patrons Dancing, Jukebox, Karaoke, 2 Pool Tables								
(2) SELECT ANY TYPES OF ENTERTAINMENT THAT YOU ARE REQUESTING TO ADD *No changes in entertainment shall take place until approved by the Common Council and a new license has been issued and posted on the premises.								
Instrumental Musicians Bands Battle of the Bands Comedy Acts								
☐ Disc Jockey	Magic Shows	Poetry Readings	Dancing by Performers					
Adult Entertainment/ Strippers/Erotic Dance	Wrestling	Patron Contests	Patrons Dancing					
Jukebox	Karaoke	Bowling Alley	Pool Tables					
		How many?						
Motion Pictures	Amusement Machines –	Concerts	Theatrical Performances					
How many screens?	How many?	Approx. # per year?	Approx. # per year?					
Other:								
(3) REMOVE ENTERTAINME	NT							
If applicable, list any enterta	inment you wish to remove:	NIA						
(4) WILL PROMOTERS EVER	BE USED FOR ANY OF THE ENT	ERTAINMENT?						
No Yes, describe:								
(5) LEGAL CAPACITY OF PRE	MISES							
determine the license fee for you	ukee Development Center at 414- our Public Entertainment Premise I listed above, indicate lower capac apacity listed on your Occupancy P	icense. If you would like to req	uest that the license be approved					
(6) IDENTIFY IF SOUND AMI								
☐ No 🔀 Yes, describe: 💆	peakers througho	ut premises						
(7) DECLARATIONS, ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS, AND DISCLOSURES								
 The undersigned understands that after the license has been issued, a change to the plan of operation will require a written request to change and approval from the Common Council. The undersigned agrees to inform the City Clerk within 10 days of any substantial changes in the information supplied in this application. The undersigned understands that applicants shall not willfully refuse to provide the services offered under this license, or add charges or require deposits not required of the general public because of race, color, sex, religion, national origin or ancestry, age, handicap, lawful source of income, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, familial status or the fact that a person is now or has been a member of the military service, whether dressed in uniform or not; and shall not seek such information as a condition of employment, or penalize any employee or discriminate in the selection of personnel for training or promotion on the basis of such information. The undersigned has knowledge of the City Ordinances currently regulating the public entertainment, and understands that the license may be subject to suspension, non-renewal or revocation, if the applicant violates any rule, law or regulation of the city of Milwaukee and State of Wisconsin. 								
(8) NOTARIZED SIGNATURES OF APPLICANTS								
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME This day of Decomber YOLANDA SANDOYAL Notary Public (Cletk/Notary Public) My Commission Expires 8: 20: 18 State of Wisconsin *Notary Seal must be affixed.								